2.801 SEVENTH DISTRICT. The seventh congressional district shall consist of the counties of <u>Kittson, Roseau, Lake of the Woods</u>, Marshall, Beltrami, Pennington, Red Lake, Polk, Clearwater, Norman, Mahnomen, Clay, Becker, Wilkin, Otter Tail, Hubbard, Cass, Wadena, Todd, Douglas, Pope, Grant, and Traverse <u>Aitkin, Beltrami</u>, Becker, Cass, Clay, Clearwater, Crow Wing, Douglas, Grant, Hubbard, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Marshall, Morrison, Norman, Otter Tail, Pennington, Polk, Pope, Red Lake, Roseau, Stevens, Swift, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.811, is amended to read:

2.811 EIGHTH DISTRICT. The eighth congressional district shall consist of the counties of Koochiching, Itasea, St. Louis, Lake, Cook, Carlton, Aitkin, Pine, Kanabec, Isanti, and Chisago Carlton, Chisago, Cook, Isanti, Itasca, Kanabec, Koochiching, Lake, Pine, and St. Louis, and that part of the county of Anoka which is not included in the fifth congressional district.

Sec. 9. This act is effective for representatives elected in 1972 and thereafter to serve in 1973 and thereafter.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 898-H.F.No.1168

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Chanhassen; authorizing the taking of a special federal census and its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CHANHASSEN, VILLAGE OF; SPECIAL CEN-SUS. The governing body of the village of Chanhassen may by resolution request the federal director of the census to take one special census of the population of the village of Chanhassen before January 1, 1973. A certified copy of the results of such census shall be filed with the appropriate state authorities by the governing body of the village. The result of any such census so taken and filed shall be the population of the village for purposes of any law providing that population is a required qualification for tax distribution, liquor licensing under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, or distribution of highway aids. Such special census shall remain in force and effect

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1824

until the 1980 federal decennial census is completed and the results filed or until such other special federal census as may be authorized is completed. The expense of taking the special census shall be paid by the village of Chanhassen.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Chanhassen and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 899-H.F.No.1169

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Shakopee; providing for election and salary of mayor and other council members, for a city manager and establishing his duties; for certain budgetary matters; for the conduct of certain of its municipal affairs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. SHAKOPEE, CITY OF; GENERAL POWERS; OFFICERS; NAME AND BOUNDARIES. The city of Shakopee in the county of Scott and state of Minnesota shall, upon the taking effect of this amendment to its charter, continue to be municipal corporation under the name and style of the city of Shakopee with the same boundaries as now are or hereafter may be established.

Sec. 2. WARDS. The city of Shakopee shall be divided into wards as prescribed by ordinance and the common council shall have the power to divide wards into precincts by ordinance. Each ward shall contain as nearly as practicable an equal number of voters and whenever the number of registered voters in any ward shall exceed by 20 percent the number of registered voters in any other ward, the common council shall change the boundary lines to equalize the number of voters in all wards. The wards shall be named as first ward, second ward, third ward and so on.

Sec. 3. GENERAL POWERS. The city of Shakopee shall sue and be sued in its corporate name and shall have the power to make and use a common seal, and alter it at pleasure and to take, receive, hold and purchase, lease and convey any and all real and personal property that the purposes of the corporation may require, within or without its corporate limits and shall have all powers which may now

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.